Michigan Public Service Commission

2018 Year End Summary
Telecommunications Rights-of-Way Permits

Public Act No. 48

Pursuant to Public Act No. 48 the Michigan Public Service Commission received notification of 160 permit
applications during 2018. There were 124 new permits and 29 extensions to existing permits approved in 2018. Of
the 153 permits approved in 2018, 68 were unilateral permits and 85 were bilateral permits. A total of 7 permits were

denied in 2018.

Below is a summary of the permit notifications received from municipalities in the State of Michigan during 2018.

Municipality

Provider

Status

Filed

Issued Days

Algoma Township MCI Metro Granted  12/19/2017 12/26/2017 7
Allendale Charter Township MCI Metro Granted  12/19/2017  3/12/2018 83
Ann Arbor Charter Township MCI Metro Granted 2/28/2018  3/19/2018 19
Ann Arbor Charter Township Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T Extended 10/31/2018 11/19/2018 19
Ann Arbor, City of Clear Rate Communications Granted 7/24/2018  8/17/2018 24
Ann Arbor, City of Rocket Fiber Granted 2/26/2018  4/12/2018 45
Ann Arbor, City of Windstream Granted 2/16/2018 3/2/2018 14
Armada Township Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T Extended 6/1/2018  8/13/2018 73
Armada, Village of KEPS Technologies Granted  11/28/2017  3/12/2018 104
Ashland Township West Michigan Broadband Granted 3/8/2018  3/22/2018 14
Assyria Township Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc. Granted 8/31/2018 10/11/2018 41
Aurelius Township Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc. Granted 8/31/2018 10/11/2018 41
Banks Township Zayo Group Granted 7/5/2018  7/30/2018 25
Baroda Township Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T Extended  6/18/2018 6/18/2018 0
Bath Charter Township LightSpeed Communications Granted 6/15/2018  7/16/2018 31
Bear Creek Township Great Lakes Energy Granted 9/10/2018  10/4/2018 24
benton, township of Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc. Granted 2/28/2018  3/16/2018 16
Berkley, City of 123.Net Granted 11/3/2017 12/18/2017 45
Berlin Charter Township, Monroe Count Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T Extended 6/1/2018  6/19/2018 18
Bronson, City of ACD.net Granted  11/30/2018 12/10/2018 10
Brownstown Township Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T Granted 6/14/2018 7/2/2018 18
Brownstown Township WideOpenWest Michigan, LLC. Granted 5/22/2018 6/4/2018 13
Brownstown, Charter Township of 123.Net Granted 3/6/2018 4/2/2018 27
Caledonia Charter Township, Kent Coun MCI Metro Granted 12/19/2017  1/17/2018 29
Cambridge Township Midwest Energy & Communications Granted  10/19/2018 10/25/2018 6
Campbell Township Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc. Granted 8/31/2018 10/11/2018 41
Carrolton Township Crown Castle NG Central, Inc Granted 8/8/2018  8/27/2018 19
Cascade Charter Township MCI Metro Granted  12/19/2017  1/24/2018 36
Cascade Charter Township Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T Extended 6/3/2018  7/11/2018 38
Chelsea, City of Midwest Energy & Communications Granted  10/29/2018 11/28/2018 30
Chelsea, City of Zayo Group Granted 8/23/2018  9/18/2018 26
Chesterfield Charter Township Mobilitie LLC Granted 3/5/2018 3/5/2018 0
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Courtland Township
Dearborn, City of

Delhi Charter Township
Delhi Charter Township
Dexter, City of

Eagle Township

East Grand Rapids, City of
Eaton Rapids, City of
Eaton Township

Elmira Township

Fairfield Township
Farmington Hills, City of
Farmington, City of

Flint Charter Township
Franklin Township, Houghton County
Franklin, Village of

Gaines Charter Township, Kent County
Garfield Charter Township, Grand Trave

Gaylord, City of

Gaylord, City of

Gaylord, City of

Gaylord, City of

Gaylord, City of

Genesee Charter Township
Georgetown Charter Township
Grand Rapids Charter Township
Grand Rapids, City of

Green Oak Charter Township
Hamlin Township, Eaton County
Harper Woods, City of
Harrisville Township

Haynes Township

Highland Charter Township, Oakland Co
Highland Charter Township, Oakland Co

Howell, City of

Hudsonville, City of

Huntington Woods, City of
Independence Charter Township
Ingham Township

lonia Township

Jackson, City of

Jackson, City of

Jackson, City of

Jamestown Charter Township

MCI Metro

Ford Motor Company

123.Net

MCI Metro

MCI Metro

Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.
MCI Metro

Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Zayo Group

Midwest Energy & Communications

Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T
Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T

Crown Castle NG Central, Inc
Midwest Energy & Communications
KEPS Technologies

Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T

Mobilitie LLC

Charter Communications

KEPS Technologies

KEPS Technologies

Otsego County

Peninsula Fiber Network

Crown Castle NG Central, Inc
Everstream

MCI Metro

Kent Intermediate School District
123.Net

Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.
MCI Metro

Zayo Group

Zayo Group

123.Net

MCI Metro

McLeod USA Communications
MCI Metro

LightSpeed Communications

Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T

Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.
123.Net

Everstream

Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T

MCI Metro
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Granted
Extended
Granted
Extended
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Extended
Extended
Extended
Granted
Granted
Extended
Denied
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Denied
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Extended
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Extended
Granted

3/1/2018
12/14/2017
11/15/2018
11/16/2018
8/13/2018
2/22/2018
12/5/2017
8/31/2018
8/31/2018
5/9/2018
9/17/2018
6/11/2018
6/11/2018
8/20/2018
9/17/2018
9/10/2018
6/1/2018
7/20/2018
1/11/2018
2/14/2018
11/15/2016
5/10/2018
6/27/2017
8/12/2018
2/2/2018
12/19/2017
8/2/2018
7/1/2018
8/31/2018

8/2/2017
5/22/2018
5/22/2018
7/19/2018
2/19/2018

6/7/2018

12/19/2017
5/29/2018
6/21/2018
8/31/2018
2/19/2018
7/25/2018
5/10/2018
12/7/2018

12/19/2017

4/4/2018
1/23/2018
11/15/2018
12/5/2018
8/27/2018
3/31/2018
3/9/2018
9/13/2018
10/4/2018
7/11/2018
10/8/2018
7/10/2018
7/13/2018
8/20/2018
10/9/2018
9/17/2018
6/12/2018
8/29/2018
2/8/2018
2/21/2018
12/12/2016
6/21/2018
8/28/2017
8/12/2018
3/13/2018
12/22/2017
8/30/2018
8/20/2018
10/15/2018
3/21/2018
6/18/2018
7/11/2018
7/26/2018
3/23/2018
6/25/2018
1/9/2018
6/12/2018
7/6/2018
9/17/2018
3/13/2018
8/9/2018
5/23/2018
12/7/2018
1/15/2018

34
40

19
14
37
94
13
34
63
21
29
32

22

11
40
28

27
42
62

39

28
50
45
231
27
50

32
18
21
14
15
17
22
15
13

27



Jamestown Charter Township
Jamestown Charter Township
Jonesvile, City of

Kalamo Township

Lapeer, City of

Leslie Township

Little Traverse Township
Littlefield Township

Livonia, City of

Livonia, City of

Lyon Charter Township, Oakland Count

Lyons Township

Madison Heights, City of
Marcellus, Village of
Marquette, City of
Marquette, City of
Meridian Charter Township
Milford Charter Township
Mt. Pleasant, City of

Mt. Pleasant, City of
Muskegon, City of
Newaygo, City of
Northville, City of

Novi, City of

Oak Park, City of
Odessa Township

Olive Township, Ottawa County
Oneida Charter Township
Onondaga Township
Orange Township

Orion Charter Township
Overisel Township
Owosso, City of

Pavilion Township

Peaine Township
Pittsfield Charter Township
Pleasant Ridge, City of
Port Huron, City of

Port Huron, City of
Portage, City of

Portland Township
Portland, City of

Portland, City of

Riga Township

Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T
Zayo Group

Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T
Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.
KEPS Technologies

Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Great Lakes Energy

Great Lakes Energy

US Signal Company

US Signal Company

123.Net

Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Fiber Technologies Networks
Midwest Energy & Communications
Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T
Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T
Campus Communications Group
123.Net

123.Net

Everstream

123.Net

Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T
Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T
Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T
LightSpeed Communications
Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T
Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T
Zayo Group

Zayo Group

123.Net

Great Lakes Energy

LightSpeed Communications
123.Net

123.Net

Clear Rate Communications

CTS Telecom, Inc.

Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Midwest Energy & Communications
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Extended
Granted
Extended
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Denied
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Extended
Extended
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Extended
Extended
Extended
Granted
Granted
Extended
Granted
Granted
Granted
Extended
Granted
Granted
Granted
Denied
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Extended
Granted
Granted
Denied
Granted

10/15/2018
6/25/2018
7/16/2018
8/31/2018
9/10/2018
8/31/2018
9/10/2018
9/14/2018
6/18/2018
7/25/2018
4/24/2018
2/19/2018

12/21/2017
7/31/2018
11/5/2010

1/7/2014
5/10/2018
8/15/2018
6/27/2018
5/11/2018

3/9/2018

6/1/2018

6/1/2018
6/11/2018
4/24/2018
2/28/2018
6/11/2018
3/13/2018

8/3/2018
2/19/2018

6/1/2018

6/7/2018
5/24/2018
8/28/2018

9/5/2018

5/9/2018
6/26/2018
12/7/2017
8/10/2018

10/16/2018

2/8/2018

5/3/2018
2/19/2018
9/17/2018

10/29/2018
7/16/2018
7/16/2018
10/1/2018

11/27/2018

10/10/2018

10/10/2018
10/3/2018
7/18/2018

8/3/2018
5/10/2018

4/2/2018
1/18/2018
8/14/2018
11/5/2010

1/7/2014
5/11/2018
8/15/2018

8/3/2018
5/18/2018
3/27/2018
6/14/2018
6/20/2018
6/25/2018
5/16/2018
3/14/2018
6/21/2018
4/10/2018
9/13/2018
3/13/2018
7/11/2018
7/10/2018
6/25/2018
9/10/2018

10/10/2018
5/23/2018
7/17/2018

12/19/2017
8/14/2018

10/16/2018
2/21/2018

5/7/2018
4/2/2018
10/8/2018



Riverview, City of

Rochester Hills, City of
Rochester, City of

Rockford, City of

Roxand Township

Saginaw Charter Township
Saline, City of

Saline, City of

Saline, City of

Sebewa Township

South Haven Charter Township
Springport Township
Stockbridge Township
Sunfield Township

Sylvan Lake, City of

Sylvan Township, Washtenaw County
Tallmadge Charter Township
Taylor, City of

Taylor, City of

Tompkins Township
Traverse City, City of
Tuscarora Township

Union Charter Township, Isabella Count

Vermontville Township

Vevay Township

Wales Township

Warner Township

Warren, City of

Waterford Charter Township
West Bloomfield Charter Township
West Traverse Township
Westland, City of

White Lake Charter Township
Wilson Township, Alpena County
York Charter Township

York Charter Township

Ypsilanti Charter Township
Ypsilanti Charter Township
Ypsilanti Charter Township
Ypsilanti Charter Township

123.Net

Clear Rate Communications

Merit Network

Verizon

Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.
123.Net

Everstream

MCI Metro

McLeod USA Communications
Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Peninsula Fiber Network

Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T
Zayo Group

MCI Metro

MCI Metro

Mobilitie LLC

Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.
US Signal Company

Great Lakes Energy

123.Net

Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Zayo Group

Zayo Group

Chillicothe Telephone Company
123.Net

Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T
Great Lakes Energy

123.Net

123.Net

Great Lakes Energy

MCI Metro

Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T
LightSpeed Communications

MCI Metro

Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T
Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T
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Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Extended
Granted
Extended
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Extended
Denied
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Extended
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Extended
Granted
Granted
Denied
Extended

5/7/2018
7/17/2018
10/10/2018
5/14/2018
2/19/2018
2/15/2018
7/25/2017
1/18/2018
8/4/2015
2/28/2018
5/21/2018
8/31/2018
8/31/2018
2/28/2018
6/11/2018
9/5/2018
12/21/2017
5/24/2017
3/23/2018
8/31/2018
3/14/2018
9/12/2018
7/23/2018
8/31/2018
9/10/2018
9/3/2018
5/9/2018
2/23/2018
10/16/2018
6/12/2018
9/10/2018
10/10/2018
7/2/2018
9/8/2018
12/20/2017
6/11/2018
4/24/2018
12/20/2017
6/11/2018
8/30/2018

5/7/2018
8/29/2018
10/29/2018
5/14/2018
4/9/2018
3/14/2018
8/8/2017
2/12/2018
8/6/2015
3/28/2018
6/13/2018
10/8/2018
11/14/2018
3/28/2018
7/13/2018
10/17/2018
1/18/2018
7/18/2017
3/23/2018
10/4/2018
3/18/2018
10/2/2018
8/22/2018
9/27/2018
10/8/2018
10/2/2018
7/19/2018
3/27/2018
10/26/2018
6/22/2018
9/11/2018
10/25/2018
7/17/2018
9/12/2018
1/9/2018
9/18/2018
5/15/2018
2/1/2018
7/24/2018
9/18/2018

43
19

49
27
14
25

28
23
38
75
28
32
42
28
55

34

20
30
27
28
29
71
32
10
10

15
15

20
99
21
43
43
19



