Michigan Public Service Commission 2018 Year End Summary Telecommunications Rights-of-Way Permits Public Act No. 48

Pursuant to Public Act No. 48 the Michigan Public Service Commission received notification of 160 permit applications during 2018. There were 124 new permits and 29 extensions to existing permits approved in 2018. Of the 153 permits approved in 2018, 68 were unilateral permits and 85 were bilateral permits. A total of 7 permits were denied in 2018.

Below is a summary of the permit notifications received from municipalities in the State of Michigan during 2018.

Municipality	Provider	Status	Filed	Issued	Days
Mullicipality	i iovidei	Status	i iicu	issucu	Days
Algoma Township	MCI Metro	Granted	12/19/2017	12/26/2017	7
Allendale Charter Township	MCI Metro	Granted	12/19/2017	3/12/2018	83
Ann Arbor Charter Township	MCI Metro	Granted	2/28/2018	3/19/2018	19
Ann Arbor Charter Township	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	10/31/2018	11/19/2018	19
Ann Arbor, City of	Clear Rate Communications	Granted	7/24/2018	8/17/2018	24
Ann Arbor, City of	Rocket Fiber	Granted	2/26/2018	4/12/2018	45
Ann Arbor, City of	Windstream	Granted	2/16/2018	3/2/2018	14
Armada Township	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	6/1/2018	8/13/2018	73
Armada, Village of	KEPS Technologies	Granted	11/28/2017	3/12/2018	104
Ashland Township	West Michigan Broadband	Granted	3/8/2018	3/22/2018	14
Assyria Township	Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.	Granted	8/31/2018	10/11/2018	41
Aurelius Township	Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.	Granted	8/31/2018	10/11/2018	41
Banks Township	Zayo Group	Granted	7/5/2018	7/30/2018	25
Baroda Township	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	6/18/2018	6/18/2018	0
Bath Charter Township	LightSpeed Communications	Granted	6/15/2018	7/16/2018	31
Bear Creek Township	Great Lakes Energy	Granted	9/10/2018	10/4/2018	24
benton, township of	Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.	Granted	2/28/2018	3/16/2018	16
Berkley, City of	123.Net	Granted	11/3/2017	12/18/2017	45
Berlin Charter Township, Monroe Count	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	6/1/2018	6/19/2018	18
Bronson, City of	ACD.net	Granted	11/30/2018	12/10/2018	10
Brownstown Township	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Granted	6/14/2018	7/2/2018	18
Brownstown Township	WideOpenWest Michigan, LLC.	Granted	5/22/2018	6/4/2018	13
Brownstown, Charter Township of	123.Net	Granted	3/6/2018	4/2/2018	27
Caledonia Charter Township, Kent Coun	MCI Metro	Granted	12/19/2017	1/17/2018	29
Cambridge Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	10/19/2018	10/25/2018	6
Campbell Township	Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.	Granted	8/31/2018	10/11/2018	41
Carrolton Township	Crown Castle NG Central, Inc	Granted	8/8/2018	8/27/2018	19
Cascade Charter Township	MCI Metro	Granted	12/19/2017	1/24/2018	36
Cascade Charter Township	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	6/3/2018	7/11/2018	38
Chelsea, City of	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	10/29/2018	11/28/2018	30
Chelsea, City of	Zayo Group	Granted	8/23/2018	9/18/2018	26
Chesterfield Charter Township	Mobilitie LLC	Granted	3/5/2018	3/5/2018	0

Dearborn, City of Ford Motor Company Extended 12/14/2017 1/23/2018 40 Delhi Charter Township 123.Net Granted 11/15/2018 11/15/2018 0 Delhi Charter Township MCI Metro Extended 11/16/2018 12/5/2018 19 Dexter, City of MCI Metro Granted 8/13/2018 8/27/2018 14 Eagle Township Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc. Granted 2/22/2018 3/31/2018 37 East Grand Rapids, City of MCI Metro Granted 12/5/2017 3/9/2018 94 Eaton Rapids, City of Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc. Granted 8/31/2018 9/13/2018 13 Eaton Township Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc. Granted 8/31/2018 10/4/2018 34 Elmira Township Zayo Group Granted 5/9/2018 7/11/2018 63 Fairfield Township Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 9/17/2018 10/8/2018 21 Farmington Hills, City of Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T
Delhi Charter TownshipMCI MetroExtended11/16/201812/5/201819Dexter, City ofMCI MetroGranted8/13/20188/27/201814Eagle TownshipTri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.Granted2/22/20183/31/201837East Grand Rapids, City ofMCI MetroGranted12/5/20173/9/201894Eaton Rapids, City ofTri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.Granted8/31/20189/13/201813Eaton TownshipTri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.Granted8/31/201810/4/201834Elmira TownshipZayo GroupGranted5/9/20187/11/201863Fairfield TownshipMidwest Energy & CommunicationsGranted9/17/201810/8/201821
Dexter, City of MCI Metro Granted 8/13/2018 8/27/2018 14 Eagle Township Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc. Granted 2/22/2018 3/31/2018 37 East Grand Rapids, City of MCI Metro Granted 12/5/2017 3/9/2018 94 Eaton Rapids, City of Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc. Granted 8/31/2018 9/13/2018 13 Eaton Township Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc. Granted 8/31/2018 10/4/2018 34 Elmira Township Zayo Group Granted 5/9/2018 7/11/2018 63 Fairfield Township Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 9/17/2018 10/8/2018 21
Eagle Township Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc. Granted 2/22/2018 3/31/2018 37 East Grand Rapids, City of MCI Metro Granted 12/5/2017 3/9/2018 94 Eaton Rapids, City of Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc. Granted 8/31/2018 9/13/2018 13 Eaton Township Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc. Granted 8/31/2018 10/4/2018 34 Elmira Township Zayo Group Granted 5/9/2018 7/11/2018 63 Fairfield Township Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 9/17/2018 10/8/2018 21
East Grand Rapids, City of MCI Metro Granted 12/5/2017 3/9/2018 94 Eaton Rapids, City of Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc. Granted 8/31/2018 9/13/2018 13 Eaton Township Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc. Granted 8/31/2018 10/4/2018 34 Elmira Township Zayo Group Granted 5/9/2018 7/11/2018 63 Fairfield Township Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 9/17/2018 10/8/2018 21
Eaton Rapids, City of Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc. Granted 8/31/2018 9/13/2018 13 Eaton Township Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc. Granted 8/31/2018 10/4/2018 34 Elmira Township Zayo Group Granted 5/9/2018 7/11/2018 63 Fairfield Township Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 9/17/2018 10/8/2018 21
Eaton TownshipTri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.Granted8/31/201810/4/201834Elmira TownshipZayo GroupGranted5/9/20187/11/201863Fairfield TownshipMidwest Energy & CommunicationsGranted9/17/201810/8/201821
Elmira Township Zayo Group Granted 5/9/2018 7/11/2018 63 Fairfield Township Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 9/17/2018 10/8/2018 21
Fairfield Township Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 9/17/2018 10/8/2018 21
•
Farmington Hills, City of Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T Extended 6/11/2018 7/10/2018 29
Farmington, City of Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T Extended 6/11/2018 7/13/2018 32
Flint Charter Township Crown Castle NG Central, Inc Extended 8/20/2018 8/20/2018 0
Franklin Township, Houghton County Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 9/17/2018 10/9/2018 22
Franklin, Village of KEPS Technologies Granted 9/10/2018 9/17/2018 7
Gaines Charter Township, Kent County Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T Extended 6/1/2018 6/12/2018 11
Garfield Charter Township, Grand Trave Mobilitie LLC Denied 7/20/2018 8/29/2018 40
Gaylord, City of Charter Communications Granted 1/11/2018 2/8/2018 28
Gaylord, City of KEPS Technologies Granted 2/14/2018 2/21/2018 7
Gaylord, City of KEPS Technologies Granted 11/15/2016 12/12/2016 27
Gaylord, City of Otsego County Granted 5/10/2018 6/21/2018 42
Gaylord, City of Peninsula Fiber Network Granted 6/27/2017 8/28/2017 62
Genesee Charter Township Crown Castle NG Central, Inc Granted 8/12/2018 8/12/2018 0
Georgetown Charter Township Everstream Denied 2/2/2018 3/13/2018 39
Grand Rapids Charter Township MCI Metro Granted 12/19/2017 12/22/2017 3
Grand Rapids, City of Kent Intermediate School District Granted 8/2/2018 8/30/2018 28
Green Oak Charter Township 123.Net Granted 7/1/2018 8/20/2018 50
Hamlin Township, Eaton County Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc. Granted 8/31/2018 10/15/2018 45
Harper Woods, City of MCI Metro Granted 8/2/2017 3/21/2018 231
Harrisville Township Zayo Group Granted 5/22/2018 6/18/2018 27
Haynes Township Zayo Group Granted 5/22/2018 7/11/2018 50
Highland Charter Township, Oakland Co 123.Net Granted 7/19/2018 7/26/2018 7
Highland Charter Township, Oakland Co MCI Metro Granted 2/19/2018 3/23/2018 32
Howell, City of McLeod USA Communications Granted 6/7/2018 6/25/2018 18
Hudsonville, City of MCI Metro Granted 12/19/2017 1/9/2018 21
Huntington Woods, City of LightSpeed Communications Granted 5/29/2018 6/12/2018 14
Independence Charter Township Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T Extended 6/21/2018 7/6/2018 15
Ingham Township Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc. Granted 8/31/2018 9/17/2018 17
Ionia Township Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc. Granted 2/19/2018 3/13/2018 22
Jackson, City of 123.Net Granted 7/25/2018 8/9/2018 15
Jackson, City of Everstream Granted 5/10/2018 5/23/2018 13
Jackson, City of Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T Extended 12/7/2018 12/7/2018 0
Jamestown Charter Township MCI Metro Granted 12/19/2017 1/15/2018 27

Jamestown Charter Township	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	10/15/2018	10/29/2018	14
Jamestown Charter Township	Zayo Group	Granted	6/25/2018	7/16/2018	21
Jonesvile, City of	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	7/16/2018	7/16/2018	0
Kalamo Township	Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.	Granted	8/31/2018	10/1/2018	31
Lapeer, City of	KEPS Technologies	Granted	9/10/2018	11/27/2018	78
Leslie Township	Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.	Granted	8/31/2018	10/10/2018	40
Little Traverse Township	Great Lakes Energy	Granted	9/10/2018	10/10/2018	30
Littlefield Township	Great Lakes Energy	Granted	9/14/2018	10/3/2018	19
Livonia, City of	US Signal Company	Denied	6/18/2018	7/18/2018	30
Livonia, City of	US Signal Company	Granted	7/25/2018	8/3/2018	9
Lyon Charter Township, Oakland Count	123.Net	Granted	4/24/2018	5/10/2018	16
Lyons Township	Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.	Granted	2/19/2018	4/2/2018	42
Madison Heights, City of	Fiber Technologies Networks	Granted	12/21/2017	1/18/2018	28
Marcellus, Village of	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	7/31/2018	8/14/2018	14
Marquette, City of	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	11/5/2010	11/5/2010	0
Marquette, City of	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	1/7/2014	1/7/2014	0
Meridian Charter Township	Campus Communications Group	Granted	5/10/2018	5/11/2018	1
Milford Charter Township	123.Net	Granted	8/15/2018	8/15/2018	0
Mt. Pleasant, City of	123.Net	Granted	6/27/2018	8/3/2018	37
Mt. Pleasant, City of	Everstream	Granted	5/11/2018	5/18/2018	7
Muskegon, City of	123.Net	Granted	3/9/2018	3/27/2018	18
Newaygo, City of	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	6/1/2018	6/14/2018	13
Northville, City of	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	6/1/2018	6/20/2018	19
Novi, City of	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	6/11/2018	6/25/2018	14
Oak Park, City of	LightSpeed Communications	Granted	4/24/2018	5/16/2018	22
Odessa Township	Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.	Granted	2/28/2018	3/14/2018	14
Olive Township, Ottawa County	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	6/11/2018	6/21/2018	10
Oneida Charter Township	Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.	Granted	3/13/2018	4/10/2018	28
Onondaga Township	Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.	Granted	8/3/2018	9/13/2018	41
Orange Township	Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.	Granted	2/19/2018	3/13/2018	22
Orion Charter Township	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	6/1/2018	7/11/2018	40
Overisel Township	Zayo Group	Granted	6/7/2018	7/10/2018	33
Owosso, City of	Zayo Group	Granted	5/24/2018	6/25/2018	32
Pavilion Township	123.Net	Granted	8/28/2018	9/10/2018	13
Peaine Township	Great Lakes Energy	Denied	9/5/2018	10/10/2018	35
Pittsfield Charter Township	LightSpeed Communications	Granted	5/9/2018	5/23/2018	14
Pleasant Ridge, City of	123.Net	Granted	6/26/2018	7/17/2018	21
Port Huron, City of	123.Net	Granted	12/7/2017	12/19/2017	12
Port Huron, City of	Clear Rate Communications	Granted	8/10/2018	8/14/2018	4
Portage, City of	CTS Telecom, Inc.	Extended	10/16/2018	10/16/2018	0
Portland Township	Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.	Granted	2/8/2018	2/21/2018	13
Portland, City of	Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.	Granted	5/3/2018	5/7/2018	4
Portland, City of	Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.	Denied	2/19/2018	4/2/2018	42
Riga Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	9/17/2018	10/8/2018	21

Riverview, City of	123.Net	Granted	5/7/2018	5/7/2018	0
Rochester Hills, City of	Clear Rate Communications	Granted	7/17/2018	8/29/2018	43
Rochester, City of	Merit Network	Granted	10/10/2018	10/29/2018	19
Rockford, City of	Verizon	Granted	5/14/2018	5/14/2018	0
Roxand Township	Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.	Granted	2/19/2018	4/9/2018	49
Saginaw Charter Township	123.Net	Granted	2/15/2018	3/14/2018	27
Saline, City of	Everstream	Extended	7/25/2017	8/8/2017	14
Saline, City of	MCI Metro	Granted	1/18/2018	2/12/2018	25
Saline, City of	McLeod USA Communications	Extended	8/4/2015	8/6/2015	2
Sebewa Township	Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.	Granted	2/28/2018	3/28/2018	28
South Haven Charter Township	Peninsula Fiber Network	Granted	5/21/2018	6/13/2018	23
Springport Township	Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.	Granted	8/31/2018	10/8/2018	38
Stockbridge Township	Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.	Granted	8/31/2018	11/14/2018	75
Sunfield Township	Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.	Granted	2/28/2018	3/28/2018	28
Sylvan Lake, City of	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	6/11/2018	7/13/2018	32
Sylvan Township, Washtenaw County	Zayo Group	Denied	9/5/2018	10/17/2018	42
Tallmadge Charter Township	MCI Metro	Granted	12/21/2017	1/18/2018	28
Taylor, City of	MCI Metro	Granted	5/24/2017	7/18/2017	55
Taylor, City of	Mobilitie LLC	Granted	3/23/2018	3/23/2018	0
Tompkins Township	Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.	Granted	8/31/2018	10/4/2018	34
Traverse City, City of	US Signal Company	Granted	3/14/2018	3/18/2018	4
Tuscarora Township	Great Lakes Energy	Granted	9/12/2018	10/2/2018	20
Union Charter Township, Isabella Count	123.Net	Granted	7/23/2018	8/22/2018	30
Vermontville Township	Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.	Granted	8/31/2018	9/27/2018	27
Vevay Township	Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.	Granted	9/10/2018	10/8/2018	28
Wales Township	Zayo Group	Granted	9/3/2018	10/2/2018	29
Warner Township	Zayo Group	Granted	5/9/2018	7/19/2018	71
Warren, City of	Chillicothe Telephone Company	Granted	2/23/2018	3/27/2018	32
Waterford Charter Township	123.Net	Granted	10/16/2018	10/26/2018	10
West Bloomfield Charter Township	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	6/12/2018	6/22/2018	10
West Traverse Township	Great Lakes Energy	Granted	9/10/2018	9/11/2018	1
Westland, City of	123.Net	Granted	10/10/2018	10/25/2018	15
White Lake Charter Township	123.Net	Granted	7/2/2018	7/17/2018	15
Wilson Township, Alpena County	Great Lakes Energy	Granted	9/8/2018	9/12/2018	4
York Charter Township	MCI Metro	Granted	12/20/2017	1/9/2018	20
York Charter Township	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	6/11/2018	9/18/2018	99
Ypsilanti Charter Township	LightSpeed Communications	Granted	4/24/2018	5/15/2018	21
Ypsilanti Charter Township	MCI Metro	Granted	12/20/2017	2/1/2018	43
Ypsilanti Charter Township	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Denied	6/11/2018	7/24/2018	43
Ypsilanti Charter Township	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	8/30/2018	9/18/2018	19